

JAMES MATTHEW LEIDIG,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent

IN THE

COURT OF APPEALS

OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2020

No. 19

COA-REG-0019-2020

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20th day of November, 2020, a copy of the Petitioner's Reply Brief was delivered via the MDEC system by arrangement with the Office of the Attorney General to:

Jer Welter
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 17th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

/s/

Brian L. Zavin

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

SEPTEMBER TERM, 2020

NO. 19

JAMES MATTHEW LEIDIG,

Petitioner

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

**PAUL B. DEWOLFE
Public Defender**

**BRIAN L. ZAVIN
Assistant Public Defender
CPF # 0412150444**

**Office of the Public Defender
Appellate Division
6 Saint Paul Street, Suite 1302
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-1608**

P: (410) 767-8523

F: (410) 333-8801

brian.zavin@maryland.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

INDEX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF

	Page
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
THE CIRCUIT COURT VIOLATED PETITIONER’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE 21 OF THE MARYLAND DECLARATION OF RIGHTS WHEN IT ADMITTED DNA AND SEROLOGICAL EVIDENCE THROUGH A WITNESS WHO DID NOT PERFORM THE ANALYSIS OF THE CRIME SCENE EVIDENCE.....	4
A. The Rollo report is testimonial.	4
B. The Rollo report was admitted for its truth.	16
C. Cross-examination of Ms. Keener did not suffice.	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 8-503 AND 8-112.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	passim
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 434 Md. 209 (2013)	4-5
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	9, 12

<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	9-10
<i>Derr v. State</i> , 434 Md. 88 (2013).....	6, 11-12
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	3
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015).....	12, 15
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 443 Md. 517 (2015).....	passim
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 210 A.3d 509 (Conn. 2019).....	13
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012).....	5, 11, 16

Rules

Md. Rule 5-703.....	4, 17
Md. Rule 8-504.....	3

Statutes

Md. Code, Cts. and Jud. Proc. Art. § 10-915.....	7, 8
--	------

Miscellaneous

Brief of Amicus Curiae the Innocence Network in Support of Respondent, <i>State v. Norton</i> , No. 67, September Term 2014.....	6
David H. Kaye, David E. Bernstein, & Jennifer L. Mnookin, <i>The New Wigmore: Expert Evidence</i> § 1.5.2.....	14
FBI, <i>Quality Assurance Standards for Forensic DNA Testing Laboratories</i> (2011).....	5, 7
National Commission on Forensic Sciences, “ <i>Testimony Using the Term ‘Reasonable Degree of Scientific Certainty’</i> ” (Mar. 22, 2016).....	14
Respondent’s Brief, <i>State v. Norton</i> , No. 67, September Term 2014.....	6
